
Corporate Parenting 
Panel 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair) 

  
 Councillors Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan, Pat Clouder, Mike Bonello, 

Sue Bennett and Maria Gatland 
 

 Co-optee Members 
 
Angela Christmas (Foster Carer Representative), Manny Kwamin (Foster 
Carer Representative), Shelley Davies (Virtual School), Angela Griffiths 
(Virtual School), Sarah Bailey (Virtual School), Sue Goode (LAC 
Nurse/Doctor), Dr Julia Simpson (LAC Nurse/Doctor), Emily Collinsbeare 
(EMPIRE), Julie Ralphs (EMPIRE), EMPIRE (EMPIRE), Porsha Robinson 
(EMPIRE), Roneeta Campbell-Butler (Health Commissioner) and Charity 
Kanotangudza (Health Commissioner) 

 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 27 April 2022 at 5.00 pm in   
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 19 April 2022 

 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Panel. 

  
  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 March 

2022 as an accurate record. 
  
  

3.   Disclosures of interest  
 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 

provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
   

4.   Urgent  Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s)  
  

6.   EMPIRE: Update on activities and engagement  
 To receive an update from E.M.P.I.R.E.  

  
7.   Annual Report of the Fostering Service 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 52) 

 The Annual Report of the Fostering Service, Statement of Purpose & 
Croydon Foster Carer’s Association report is attached. 
  



3

8.   Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2021-2022 (Pages 53 - 74) 
 The Annual Report of the Corporate Parenting Panel is attached.  

  
9.   Children in Care Performance Scorecard (Pages 75 - 78) 

   
The Children in Care Performance Scorecard for March 2022 is 
attached. 
  

10.   How has the Panel helped Children in Care today?  
 For the panel to consider how its work at the meeting will improve 

services for children in care. 
  

11.   Work Programme (Pages 79 - 82) 
 To consider and approve the Panel’s work programme for the municipal 

year 2021/22. 
  

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

 
Meeting of held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 at 5.00 pm 

This meeting was held remotely 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Sue Bennett and Maria Gatland 
 
Co-optee Members 
Angela Christmas (Foster Carer Representative), Manny Kwamin (Foster 
Carer Representative), Dr Julia Simpson (LAC Nurse/Doctor), EMPIRE 
(EMPIRE) and Porsha Robinson (EMPIRE) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Roisin Madden (Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care) 
Shaun Hanks (Head of Quality Assurance) 
Julie Daley (Interim Head of Transformation) 
Hannah Franklin (Missing Lead) 
Maret Arselgova (Young Director) 
Lajay Taylor (Youth Engagement Worker - EMPIRE)  
 

Apologies: Councillor Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan, Pat Clouder and Mike Bonello 
  

PART A 
  

10/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 8 February 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
  

11/22   
 

Disclosures of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

12/22   
 

Urgent  Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
  

13/22   
 

Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s) 
 
The actions were not completed. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

14/22   
 

EMPIRE Update 
 
The Panel was updated on new staffing within EMPIRE and welcomed the 
new Practitioner Lajay Taylor. 
  
EMPIRE discussed with the Panel a document titled the Financial Policy 
Guidance Transition to Adulthood, which was re-released in November 2020, 
and highlighted the rights and entitlements for care experienced young people 
who were not receiving what was listed within the document. 
  
The Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care informed that part of the 
work of the service was to raise awareness of the rights and entitlements and 
how it would be applied to care experienced young people. The Head of 
Quality Assurance added that young people were able to apply for driving 
lessons and other financial grants within means. Starter packs and small 
grants were also available upon request, and the service were also working 
towards the local offer provided for young people. Young people who were not 
receiving their entitlements were to be reviewed.  
  
Further, EMPIRE shared with the Panel of their successful participation in a 
Walk for Cancer on 12 March 2022 raising money for Cancer, which saw 
some Panel Members in attendance.  
  
  

15/22   
 

Children in Care and Care Experienced Young People 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Care Experienced Young 
People report which provided an overview of support for Care Experienced 
young people [statutory Care Leavers]. The Panel received a short 
presentation overview from the Head of Quality Assurance, Shaun Hanks. 
  
In brief, the presentation highlighted an overview of the numbers and issues 
raised in relation to Leaving Care: 
  

-        At the end of February 2022, there were 679 aged 18-25 Care 
Experience young persons who were receiving support through an 
active pathway plan. 

-        Young people over the age of 21 were deemed independent and 
were welcomed for additional support through the service.  

-        There were 66% of unaccompanied asylum seeking children, 
however, not all had leave to remain, which made resources difficult. 

-        There was a significant number of male children looked after that 
mostly fell within the unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 

-        Ethnicity showed over 60% of an over representation in both Asian-
British and Black-British young people. [This also mirrored the Looked 
After Children population.]  

-        The service had a duty to keep in touch with the young people every 
two months [less than keeping in touch with Children Looked After] and 
there was better improvement since last year, seeing results of 92% in 
17-18 year olds, and 98% in 19-20 year olds.  

Page 6



 

-        There was a gradual increase and improvement with pathway plans. 
The performance indicator had been a very helpful tool to address 
improvement as the service currently saw an 82% increase over the 
last few months. 

-        Education, Employment and Training had seen some difficulties 
within the last two years in the wake of the pandemic, however 75% of 
Care Experienced young people were in Higher or other Education, 
Employment or Training, which was above their statistical neighbours. 
The percentage highlighted that some unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children had no resource to public funds and other access matters.  

-        The service had improved in working towards providing pleasant 
suitable accommodation for Care Experienced young people, by 
ensuring the property was seen by a personal advisor before being let 
out; and helping to provide alternative accommodation following a short 
notice of an eviction. Independent Living with support was used more, 
and Staying Put was well received particularly for the 17–18 year olds.  

  
  
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Head of Quality Assurance, 
clarified the following: 
  
In relation to the issues in the monitoring and performance of pathway plans, 
there was a better timeliness in the older group (18-25 year olds) than the 
younger group (16-18 year olds) mainly due to the misunderstanding of care 

[...]
aining opportunities and learn from young people’s 
experiences. 

-        Improve the accommodation offer for young people to ensure the 
right help is available to enable young people to achieve independence 
with a stable support network. 

  
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 
  
  

16/22   
 

Children Missing 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Children Missing Review 
report, which provided an update regarding Missing Children and the 
continued improvement in performance and quality of practice.  
  
The Panel received a short presentation overview from the detailed report 
from the Interim Head of Transformation, Julie Daley, and the Missing Lead, 
Hannah Franklin. 
  
In brief, the presentation highlighted: 

-        There was a 20% reduction in the total number of missing children in 
(January – December) 2021 in comparison to 2020.  

-        25% (105) of the 425 children had been subjected to the Multi-
Agency Child Exploitation protocol in relation to child criminal 
exploitation with concerns mainly relating to County Lines Drug 
Dealing. 

-        31% (134) of the 425 children were in care of the local authority, 
which was 23% lower than for 2020. 

-        The top twenty missing children were in care of the local authority 
and accounted for 41% of all missing episodes. 

-        Key themes of repeat missing children included 95% of criminal 
and/or sexual exploitation; 85% were of Black, Asian or ethnic minority 
background; 80% were of Children Looked After of which 20% were 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children; 75% were children aged 17 
years and above; 55% were male and 45% were female. 

-        The Return Home Interviews (RHIs) was a statutory responsibility to 
understand why children go missing. The data showed 93% of RHIs 
was offered to children and 49% of the RHIs were completed. This was 
a result of children having the option to decline an interview. The 

Page 8



 

service reviewed their process on
[...]
ed comments 
relating to relationship building, Members were in support for the renewed 
work around this.  
  
The Panel RESOLVED: To 
  

1.     Note the progress made to date including improved quality of 
practice. 

2.     Note the further improvements proposed, which is designed to embed 
further cultural and operational changes to achieve positive and 
sustainable change to the quality of services provided to children and 
families of Croydon. 

3.     Provide Corporate Leaders with an understanding of progress made 
to date and an understanding of the continuous improvements. 

Page 9



 

  
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 
  
  

17/22   
 

Children in Care Performance Scorecard 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Children in Care Performance 
Scorecard which provided an overview of the February month. The Panel 
received an overview from the Head of Quality Assurance, Shaun Hanks, who 
highlighted the following red and yellow performance indicators: 
  

-        The numbers of Children Looked After had continued to reduce. 
  

-        Visits within six weeks had been a continued issue, and the service 
was working on the performance which currently stood at 92% of their 
95% target. 
  

-        The percentage of children with an up-to-date care review was at 
96%, 2% under the year to date target. 
  

-        The participation review was 75% which was under performed over 
the year. 

  
-        Up to date care plans was at 81% for 0-18 year olds 

  
-        Up to date pathway plans was at 69% for 16-18 year olds, and at 

81% overall for care leavers aged 18 plus. 
  

-        The percentage of health assessments up to date was at 87%  
  

-        The performance for the same social worker – is red at 65% being 
the target. The year to date performance was at 56%. Reason based 
on the restructure of the service. This will not change for a while. 

  
-        Children Looked After placed within twenty miles from home had a 

percentage of 83% of the 90% target, though the service was doing 
well in this area there was more room for improvement as the National 
review highlighted the importance for young people to be closer to their 
community.  

  
-        Announced foster carer visits within timescales (6 weekly with a 

supervised social worker) highlighted pressures within the team 
factoring a low percentage of 89% of the 95% target.  
  

-        The percentage for young people in employment, education, or 
training was at low at 61% of the 85% target for young people aged 17 
to 21; and also low at 59% of the 85% target for young people aged 19-
21. 

  
  

Page 10



 

In response to queries raised by the Panel, The Head of Quality Assurance 
clarified the following: 
  
In relation to the operational guidance for social work visits, within Croydon, 
visits were to be held within four weeks; the national minimum for visits was 
within every six weeks. The Croydon service continued the four weekly visits 
to develop the importance of building relationships and to review the stability 
of the young person within their placement, though there was room for 
systemic changes upon review and sign off. At 73%, the service was working 
to better the performance. 
  
  

18/22   
 

How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
 
The Panel welcomed the gradual improvement in the pathway plans and the 
continued focus in this area. 
  
The Panel welcomed the important conversations addressed relating to Care 
Leavers and the challenges of the Care Experienced Hub and noting the 
balance of young and experienced care leavers on the Panel. 
  
The Panel welcomed the beneficial review of the Children In Care service to 
Members and the Panel.  
  
  

19/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
The work programme was received for information. 
  

20/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This motion was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:
[...]
Minimum 
Standards with the Fostering Service Manager monitoring and reporting to 
corporate parenting members about the management and outcomes of the 
service, see appendix 1 Statement of Purpose. 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 
This report identifies how our practice, systems and services are in line with the Council’s 
priority of: 
We will focus on providing the best quality core service we can afford. First and foremost, 
providing social care services that keep our most vulnerable residents safe and healthy. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://lbccloudadcroydongov-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/2002768_croydon_gov_uk/EWht7l58K3RPr_spzo9V2a8B4RfzTeoPh-_-iRpyJz9lUQ
https://lbccloudadcroydongov-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/2002768_croydon_gov_uk/EWht7l58K3RPr_spzo9V2a8B4RfzTeoPh-_-iRpyJz9lUQ


2

There are no financial implications of this report  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. The panel notes the evaluation of the Fostering Service as set out in the 
Annual Report including the CFCA’s report  

 
2. The panel approves the Statement of Purpose 22/23 

 
3. The panel endorses the key priorities for development in 22/23 as set out in 

this report  
 

 
 
1. Role of the Fostering Service 

 
The Fostering Service is responsible for: 
 

 Support, supervision and training of foster carers, including family and 
friend carers (connected carers) 

 Ensuring provision of local safe and supportive foster placements in 
accordance with fostering national minimum standards 

 Promoting placement stability and permanence planning for our children 
 Recruitment and assessment of new foster carers, including connected 

carers. 
 Private Fostering  

 
The priorities are to ensure that: 
 

 All children who come into care have an experience of safe, secure and 
consistent care 

 All children experience a safe place within which they can play, grow, thrive and 
are supported to reach their full potential 

 The holistic needs of any child are addre
[...]
elivery of services in the right way.  
  
As Lead Member and Corporate Parent, I want the best for all our children. I am proud 
of their achievements, and we must continue to create opportunities to celebrate their 
successes with them at every level. It is often said that the small things are the greatest 
and we must never underestimate how important a word of encouragement can be. I 
am extremely grateful to the members of EMPIRE for the regular attendance at the 
Panel, it has been a real privilege to work with them throughout the year.  
  
As a council it remains important that we continue to be ambitious and strive to be the 
best Corporate Parents and Corporate Family we can be. We must remain committed 
to doing everything that we can to support our children so that they can benefit from 
the many opportunities our borough has to offer.  
 

Page 54



2  
 

Our ambition is that all children and young people in Croydon will be safe, healthy and 
happy, and will aspire to be the best they can be. The future is theirs.  
 
Everyone can play their part in this – from businesses and the voluntary sector to 
families who can offer a foster home to those children who need one.   
 
Our annual report is a summary of the work presented to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel in 2021-2022 and is a celebration of the success, achievements and areas of 
improvement.  
 
   
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the achievements, 

progress and challenges in meeting the needs of Croydon’s Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers in 2021/2022. This year saw the gradual 
lifting of Lockdown and new challenges for everyone, as we learnt to live 
with the impact of Covid. Children Looked After and Care Experienced 
Young People have been remarkable in the way they have managed the 
uncertainty that Covid presents, and their achievements at school, college 
and through groups such as EMPIRE show that their lives have not been 
‘

Minutes of the meeting


 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Meeting of Corporate Parenting Panel held on Wednesday, 27 April 2022 at 5.07pm. 
This meeting was be held remotely. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Alisa Flemming (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Maddie Henson, Bernadette Khan, Mike Bonello, Sue Bennett and 
Maria Gatland 
 
Co-optee Members 
Angela Christmas (Foster Carer Representative), and 
Porsha Robinson (EMPIRE) 

Also  
Present: 

 
Shaun Hanks (Head of Quality Assurance) 
Brian Amos (Service Manager) 
Anna Bangerter (Interim Manager for Fostering Assessment and Recruitment) 
Chloe Gardner (Marketing Officer for Fostering) 
Farhana and Mohammed Rafi (Foster Carers) 
Paul and Gloria Hutchinson (Foster Carers) 
Pearl Earle (Mentor) 
Susan Simpson (Mentor) 
Lajay Taylor (Youth Engagement Worker – EMPIRE) 
 

Apologies: Co-optee Members: Sarah Bailey, Manny Kwamin 
Councillor Pat Clouder 

  
 

PART A 
  

21/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 March 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
  

22/22   
 

Disclosures of interest 
 
There were none. 
  
  

23/22   
 

Urgent  Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 
  



 

24/22   
 

Update on actions agreed at previous meeting(s) 
 
It was noted that there were a few outstanding actions following the previous 
meetings, such as, data relating to adopted children and information on care 
experienced young people, to be completed. The action relating to housing 
support for the increased uptake in adoption had been completed.  
  
  

25/22   
 

EMPIRE: Update on activities and engagement 
 
EMPIRE updated the Panel on the activities they have had since the last 
Panel, which included fun, active and educational activities during Easter.  
  
EMPIRE was also planning Sunday Service, where care leavers had the 
opportunity to address any arising issues they may have.  
  
EMPIRE attended a Virtual School Head Teacher conference in partnership 
with Pan London, which provided a great opportunity for care leavers to raise 
comments to help change the way Virtual Schools delivered support for young 
people. 
  
EMPIRE current theme was Unity and this was aimed to reunite with siblings 
and build relationships. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for the work and support given to EMPIRE and 
welcomed the idea of unity for young people to maintain connections and 
contact with their siblings. 
 
  

26/22   
 

Annual Report of the Fostering Service 2021/22 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Annual Report of the Fostering 
Service 2021/22, which provided an overview of the management and 
outcomes of the service. The Panel received a short presentation overview 
from the Service Manager, Brian Amos. 
  
In brief, the Panel heard: 
  
Statement of Purpose: 
The Statement of Purpose document was prescribed by Fostering Services 
Regulations since 2011 and it had set out the Fostering Agency Services’ 
aims and objectives, services, and facilities that it would provide.  
  
Foster carer recruitment: 
In relation to the foster carer recruitment, the Interim Manager for Fostering 
Assessment and Recruitment, Anna Bangerter, and Marketing Officer for 
Fostering, Chloe Gardner, shared that the service was brought back in-house, 
providing a very good performance given the difficult time for fostering 
recruitment. 80% of the budget was moved to online due to the covid-19 



 

pandemic, and included Facebook advertising, geographical targeted online 
articles, Google display network, banner advertising to name a few.  
  
The new experienced team continued to target marketing areas and intelligent 
prospecting, which included remarketing, search marketing and contextual 
remarketing targeting online interests. 
  
Experienced assessment process – Feedback from Newly Foster Carers 
The Panel heard feedback from guest speakers who were newly approved 
foster carers, in relation to their experience of the assessment and panel 
process being approved.  
  
Guest speakers Mohammed and Farhana shared that they had started their 
process before the covid-19 pandemic, which delayed their assessment. They 
persevered and completed their assessment in 2021. They found the process 
and procedure complicated and thorough and had helpful staff to help with the 
process. The newly foster carers were happy with Croydon.  
  
Guest speakers Paul and Gloria were recently approved in February and had 
a good experience during the application process, which was thorough, long, 
and extensive, though it had opened conversations and they had seen the 
end reward. The experience had helped them to open as an individual, and 
they found the service very helpful and supportive. The foster carers 
appreciated their role in preparation to support young person. 
  
Key elements of mentoring and work and services within Foster Care 
In relation to the mentoring service support, Mentors Pearl Earle and Susan 
Simpson, informed the Panel that the purpose of mentoring was to provide 
support to newly approved foster carers and also provide support during their 
journey. Mentees would be met once a week during the first three months and 
fortnightly during the latter three months of a six-month period where 
comments would be feedback to recruitment or training team and providing 
space for mentoring. Enhanced mentoring was also provided to connected 
carers who would enter the fostering service via a different route, this helped 
facilitate a change in the mindset of expectations versus reality and supported 
specific needs with the provision of peer support. Mentoring also pushed for 
the mentees to take part in other organisations and training. Mentees 
benefited from loyal and experienced carers by being part of the mentoring 
programme.  
  
Panel Members welcomed the presentation which provided a good insight to 
the mentoring service and the fostering recruitment. It was also refreshing to 
hear of the challenging experiences in the voices of foster carers which had 
helped understand processes. Further, the progress of the project of the 
Muslim community developing was also welcomed. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Interim Manager for Fostering 
Assessment and Recruitment and the Marketing Officer for Fostering clarified 
the following: 
  



 

-                  In relation to further projects and whether there was progress of 
recruiting foster carers within other parts of the community, officers 
responded that there was a staff member within the team who was 
delegated to do community work and had visited schools, faith 
groups and community groups to build relationships, where in return 
strong candidates were put forward.  

  
At 5:50pm, Councillor Maddie Henson left the meeting. 
  

-                  In relation to the question around the voices of care experienced 
young people taken into consideration within the recruitment of 
foster carers to ensure the right foster carers were sought, officers 
informed that they use the feedback from the annual review from 
care experienced children which were incorporated into the three-
day skills-to-fostering course being delivered. The specification was 
warranted as the care experienced young people’s experience 
would help provide the qualities in what would make a good foster 
carer with the feedback used for the recruitment process. EMPIRE 
highlighted that they had done a lot of work around this and would 
liaise with officers, further highlighted that they had previously 
involvement in the skills-to-fostering training and requested for care 
experienced young people to have a role as paid staff on the panel, 
which was welcomed. 

  
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
  

1.               Note the evaluation of the Fostering Service as set out in the 
Annual Report including the CFCA’s report; 

2.               Approve the Statement of Purpose 22/23; and  
3.               Endorse the key priorities for development in 22/23 as set out in this 

report. 
  
The Chair thanked the officers their report and the guest speakers for their 
comments and shared experience. Further comments from Panel Members 
thanked the Service Manager for the improvements in the fostering service 
which had made a very huge difference today.  
  
  
At 6:30pm Councillor Mike Bonello left the meeting. 
 
  

27/22   
 

Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Report 2021-2022 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Corporate Parenting Panel 
Annual Report 2021-2022, which provided an overview of the work presented 
to the Corporate Parenting Panel in 2021-2022 and is a celebration of the 
success, achievements and areas of improvement of Croydon’s Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers. The Panel received a short presentation 
overview from the Head of Quality Assurance, Shaun Hanks. 
  



 

In brief summary, the Panel heard that: 
  

-                  Overall, in 2021-2022 year was marked by the covid-19 pandemic, 
restructure within the service which integrated unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children. 

  
-                  There was a changed in the demographics which saw a reduction in 

looked after children, an increase in Black and Black British children 
and mixed ethnicity.  

  
-                  84% of children were in fostering, where 50% of the foster carers 

used were from Croydon.  
  

-                  In terms of risk, there was 17% of young people who go missing 
from care and 56% of return to home interviews undertaken which 
needed more improvement. 

  
-                  The Health Operational Group had focused on the quality of the 

health assessments and the timeliness of the assessments, which 
needed more focus.  

  
-                  Two thirds of the care experienced young people were 

unaccompanied asylum seeking children.  
  

-                  There were 75% of 17-18 years olds, and 59% of 19-21 year olds 
engaged in Education Employment and Training, which was slightly 
higher than statistical neighbours. More work was channelled 
around this.  

  
-                  There were fourteen children adopted. 

  
-                  EMPIRE had provided outstanding service in support provided to 

young people and the engagement from young people.  
  

-                  There was a strong independent visiting and advocacy service 
provided to the young people, and there were work to expand 
services to 18-25 year olds who equally required support.  

  
-                  The priorities for 2022-2023 included reviewing the experience of 

care and identifying differences; reviewing the support that works 
for care experienced 16-18 year olds; missing children; the 
systemic understanding of relationships and trauma informed 
practice; and to increase ‘local’ homes in fostering which would be 
sufficient and close to Croydon.  

  
Panel Members thanked the officers for the annual report which was seen as 
a huge improvement. The priorities going forward was welcomed.  
  
In response to queries raised by the Panel, the Head of Quality Assurance 
clarified the following: 



 

  
-                  In relation to whether there was policy in place to support care 

leavers up until aged 25, officers confirmed that since 2018 the 
legislation requested for support to be given to young people up 
until age 25 if this was what they required. The service was putting 
in better services to help the leaving care experienced young 
people with additional support. 

  
-                  In relation to the trauma and adolescence review that was 

conducted, officers informed that the work had been conducted 
through the children’s safeguarding partnership and across the 
agencies. Though there was an increase in crime, and there was a 
better understanding in trauma following the high risk assessments 
and multiagency approach which had taken place.  

  
-                  In relation to the comment around work done to increase the 

number of foster carers for larger sibling groups, officers informed 
that within the fostering recruitment this was a focus area, 
additionally, a lot of the sibling groups accommodated often came 
from court, and the work with the legal teams and support would 
help review trends, ethnicity and matching. The Chair welcomed the 
work around this.  

  
The Panel RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual 
Report of 2021-2022 to be taken to Full Council in July. 
  
  
In any other business, a Panel Member addressed her concern for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children in the two-tier system particularly 
relating to the emotional wellbeing not considered [in a particular case]. It was 
highlighted and addressed by the Chair that children who were vulnerable and 
experienced trauma had received the support required, as Croydon was a 
borough that welcomed all children. Further, officers responded and 
acknowledged where there were failures and have liaised with services to 
ensure the system was better for unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 
  
  

28/22   
 

Children in Care Performance Scorecard 
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel considered the Children in Care Performance 
Scorecard which provided an overview of the March month. The Panel 
received an overview from the Head of Quality Assurance, Shaun Hanks, who 
highlighted the following: 
  

-                  There was an overall decrease in the number of children looked 
after, though there was a slight uplift in March – with 16 USAC that 
came. 

-                  Visits within timescales – had a better performance with 6 weekly 
visits, though the 4 weekly needed improvement.  

-                  Up-to-date reviews saw a completion of 92% of the targeted 95%.  



 

-                  There was a disappointment in the figures where young people 
aged 16-18 with a care plan (77%) and also eligible for a pathway 
plan (71%). The numbers had dipped down due to staffing. 

-                  There were a number of green performances which was good. 
-                  The percentage of foster carers’ most recent announced visit within 

timescales had also decreased with a 82% of the targeted 95%, 
which was also due to staffing. 

-                  The percentage of 17-21 year olds and 19-21 year olds now in 
employment, education or training had both increased by 1% which 
was better than the scorecard provided in February though this still 
required improvement. The numbers was however statistically 
better than the neighbouring boroughs. 

  
Panel Members welcomed the performance scorecard which had shown 
several green performances that was good and improved, though there were 
great concerns with the continuous red indicators. 
  
Officers responded that there was often a gradual improvement with the red 
performances before the percentage would fall, and the service was 
continuously working hard to monitor the staffing and caseloads to maintain 
improvement. 
  

29/22   
 

How has the Panel helped Children in Care today? 
 
It was helpful to hear from the mentoring team, also, directly from the new 
foster carers relating to the fostering, challenges and process of the thorough 
scrutiny which had brought reassurance in providing great carers.  
  
The fostering service report highlighted good work and improvement. It was 
also highlighted that the work of the Croydon Foster Carers Association with 
the fostering service received positive outcomes making everything a better 
offer for the young people.  
  
  

30/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
The work programme in the agenda had shown what the Panel had seen this 
2021-2022 municipal year. The work programme was to be reviewed for the 
new municipal year. 
  

31/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.18 pm 
 



 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


